
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved on printing.  For more 
information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 

 
 

 

Merton Council 
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
  
Date: 14 March 2022 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 

4  Impact of COVID-19 on Care Homes in Merton  5 - 26 

5  Update on Covid rates  in Merton  27 - 46 

6  Report of the Health and Wellbeing Board 2021  47 - 58 

7  Topic Suggestion requests for 2022-23 

Panel Members are asked to put forward suggestions for 
health scrutiny topics for the new municipal year. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

Public Information 

Attendance at meetings 

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings 

The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.s
[...]
 to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
8 FEBRUARY 2022 

(7.15 pm - 8.50 pm) 

PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Janice Howard, Councillor Nigel Benbow, 
Councillor Pauline Cowper, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Helena Dollimore, Councillor Jenifer Gould, 
Councillor Linda Kirby and Di Griffin 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Simon Shimmens, CEO Merton Connected, Catherine 
Heffernan, NHS England, Jacqueline Walker, NHS England 
 
 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), Phil Howell (Assistant Director 
for Strategy and Improvement) and Dr Dagmar Zeuner (Director, 
Public Health) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 2) 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Councillor Dollimore declared she is a vaccinator with St Johns Ambulance. 
 
4  IMPACT OF COVID IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Director of Public Health reported that: 
 
The pandemic is shrinking but there are still high numbers of infections in schools. 
 
There are reduced admissions in hospitals. 
 
The progress with vaccinations has slowed down, they are targeting smaller numbers 
from groups with lower vaccination rates.  
 
The Director of Public Health said they are waiting further government guidance on 
planning for further surges and how to live with Covid.  
 
A panel member asked if further Covid variants are on the horizon. The Director of 
Public Health reported that the original Omicron BA1 and Omicron variant  BA2 are 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

spreading globally and within the UK and BA2 being even more transmissible than 
BA1. However BA2 is not rated as a new variant of concern because the impact on 
health and the required protection is not significantly different to BA2. 
 
A panel member asked if we are ensuring that there is outreach to provide immune 
compromised people with a third dose of the vaccine. The Director of Public Health 
said they will be contacted by NHS clinicians. It is important this group do not slip 
through the net and the Director will raise this issue with primary care colleagues. 
 
The Director of Public Health said they are providing information for pregnant women 
who are reluctant to get vaccinated. 
 
5  IMMUNISATION PROGRAMMES IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5) 

 
NHS colleagues gave an overview of the report. 
 
A panel member said as there was a drop in routine vaccines, we need to look at 
ward level figures due to inequalities between the East and West of the borough. 
 
The Principal Public Health Advisor for Commissioning Immunisations and 
Vaccination Services said they recognise we need better access to uptake by GP 
practice level. They will be resuming projects on these issues which were paused 
due to Covid. 
 
A Panel member asked about advice given to pregnant women about the flu jab. The 
Operational Director for Covid and Flu said they reach pregnant women in maternity 
services in promoting flu vaccination. 
 
Resolved 
The Vice chair thanked NHS Colleagues for their report 
 
6  REVIEW OF LUNCH CLUBS IN MERTON (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Simon Shimmens gave an overview of the report, highlighting the purpose is to 
review lunch clubs to make them sustainable in long term and reduce reliance on 
council funding. 
 
A panel member asked about funding for the programme. The Chief Executive said 
funding is to run the network, Merton Council has provided funding for the lunch 
clubs. 
 
A Panel member asked if there are any collaborations with organisations such as 
scouts, schools to build collaboration and intergenerational work. The Chief 
Executive said this is a good suggestion and they will take this to project team. 
 
A panel member thanked the Chief Executive for his work and said the language is 
important and they should be referred to activity groups which provide lunch. It was 
asked  if there any plans to provide mini buses at reasonable rates. The Chief 
Executive agreed that the terminology needs to be changed. They have bid for 

Page 2



 

3 

funding from the Department for Transport on a transport and loneliness pilot which 
could provide additional opportunities. Other options are also being explored. 
 
RESOLVED  
The Chair thanked for all involved in providing this important service. 
 
 
7  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Work programme was noted 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 14 March 2022 

Subject:  Impact of COVID-19 on Care Homes in Merton 

Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health and Mark Creelman, Locality 
Executive Director (Merton and Wandsworth) 

Lead member: Councillor Rebecca Lanning, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Public Health.   

Contact officers: Barry Causer, Public Health Lead for COVID-19 Resilience; Dr Anita 
Davies, Senior Public Health Principal; Keith Burns Interim Assistant Director and 
Annette Bunka, Assistant Head of Transformation – Integrated Care (Merton) 

Recommendations:  

A. The Panel are asked to discuss the challenges and multi-agency response taken to 
protect and support care homes in Merton during the COVID-19 pandemic to date.  

B. The Panel are asked to note the lessons learnt and the approach taken to transition 
to living safely and fairly with COVID-19 in Merton, including preparation for the 
stepping-up of a full COVID-19 response if required. 

C. The Panel are asked to offer their formal thanks to all staff working on the front-line 
in care homes who have worked incredibly hard in challenging circumstances 
throughout the pandemic. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This joint report between the London Borough of Merton (LBM) and the South 
West London Clinical Commissioning Group (SWLCCG), provides an overview of the 
partnership work that delivered actions, at pace and with urgency, to support Care 
Homes in Merton. It also sets out a number of challenges and the impact of COVID-19 
on Care Homes in Merton, identifies lessons learnt and provides insights into actions 
that should be retained going forward as part of a legacy of the pandemic response. 

1.2. This report will focus on the challenges, impact and actions delivered through the 
pandemic, however as the Merton Safeguarding Adults Board (MSAB) covered 
safeguarding in its Annu
[...]
systems and Infection Prevention and Control support was set up at pace 
and the parts of the system (see 3.2) worked together effectively at pace.  

2.6. Care Homes have faced a significant number of challenges e.g. a national 
shortage of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) and information and guidance 
changing frequently throughout the pandemic and the direct and indirect impact of 
COVID-19 has affected all staff, residents and their family members. It should be 
recognised that care home managers and staff, supported by staff across LBM and 
SWLCCG, have worked incredibly hard, through very difficult times, to protect and 
support care home residents throughout the pandemic and LBM and SWLCCG will 
continue to support them as we transition to living safely and fairly with COVID-19. 

2.7. It should also be acknowledged that the care home managers and staff had to 
manage COVID-19 in addition to keeping all their residents safe, taking recurrent winter 
pressures and challenges into consideration.  

3 COVID-19 RESPONSE AND ACTION  

Partnerships and Enhanced Support to Care Homes 

3.1. It became apparent early in the pandemic that there was a need to move quickly 
in Merton and to take a multi-disciplinary approach to prevent and manage COVID-19 
outbreaks and meet the health and social needs of care home residents and staff during 
the pandemic. Parts of the system came together and worked together quickly, with 
urgency and with a ‘can-do’ attitude to support care homes; sometimes filling a void and 
delay of support and guidance at a national level.  

3.2. Functional multi-agency partnerships that were in place before the first wave of 
the pandemic were built upon and strengthened during the second wave of the COVID-
19 pandemic. The key stakeholders who provided support to care homes during the 
pandemic reflect the complex nature of the pandemic, but also the good partnerships in 
place in Merton and include SWLCCG, LBM (Public Health and Adult Social
[...]
nd in house training provided by some of the bigger corporate owned care 
homes.  

3.17.4 Care homes were encouraged to identify at least one IPC champion for each 
home. Care home staff now have a named IPC contact that they can call or email for 
support. The importance of IPC must be kept high up on the agenda as it is noted that 
IPC complacency and fatigue has crept into daily practices. The IPC coordinator 
encourages care homes to embed infection prevention and control measures for 
infectious diseases other than COVID-19. All levels of care home staff, residents, and 
visitors participate in infection prevention and control measures that have been put in 
place.  

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 

3.18. Regular supply and effective use of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) is of 
utmost importance in the management of COVD-19 in care homes. There was a national 
and worldwide shortage of the necessary equipment to keep staff and residents safe, 
this meant that demand was high and as a result the prices for equipment was 
significantly increased.  

3.19. Early in the first wave, the ASC Commissioning Team worked closely with the 
Council’s Commercial Services team to source and order large quantities of a range of 
items of PPE. Provided at no charge PPE to the care homes, this had a positive impact 
on infection prevention and control and has been regularly cited by care home managers 
as having been a very highly valued element of our overall support. From the outset of 
the pandemic over 1 million items of PPE have been delivered, free of charge, to care 
homes across Merton. 

 

 

Page 10



 

7 

 

Temporary Alternative Discharge Destination Facilities (TADD) 

3.20. Temporary Alternative Discharge Destination Facilities (TADD) were set up to 
offer COVID-19 patients an alternative discharge destination at the point of discharge 
from hospital to complete the isolation period required when patients had a COVID-19 
positive status. Advocated 
[...]
 providers, including care homes, before the end of March 
2022. The total grants made directly to care homes by 31 March 2022 will be in the 
region of £4m. 

3.24. As noted above, this funding was provided via a series of Government of grants 
some of which were paid in more than one tranche. A summary of each of the grants 
and the funding passed on to the care homes is set out below. 

 

Funding Name Amount paid to Care Homes 

Infection Control Funding (ICF) (Jun 
2020 – Sept 2020) 

£986,111.25 

Page 11



 

8 

 

ICF 2 (Oct 2020 – Mar 21) £680,135.75 

Rapid Testing Funding (RTF) (Jan 21-
Mar 21) 

£271,500.00 

IPC and RTF2 (Apr 21-Jun21) £460,315.00 

IPC2 and TF (Jul 21- Sept 21) £326,598.00 

IPC3, TF2 and VF (Oct 21 – Mar 22) £534,344.00 

Sub total £3,259,004.00 

Workforce Capacity Fund (Jan21 – Mar 
21) 

£111,447.00 

Workforce Recruitment and Retention 
Fund 1st bid (Nov 21 – Mar 22) 

£95,829.00 

WRRF Supplementary bid (Nov 21 – Mar 
22) 

£100,079.00 (not all fully paid out yet) 

WRRF2 (Dec 21 – Mar 22) Allocation £934,887 (split not yet 
confirmed) 

Omicron Support fund (Jan 22 – Mar 22) Allocation £186,977 (split not yet 
confirmed) 

Sub total £1,429,219.00 

Total £4,688,223.00 

Table One - Infection Control funding paid to Care Homes June 2020 to March 2022 

4 IMPACT 

4.1. The COVID-19 pandemic has lasted just over two years so far, with three waves 
of very high COVID-19 infections (noting that there was limited community testing in 
wave 1) and three national lockdowns (March 2020, November 2020 and January 2021). 
Each wave of infections and their control measures, which include the three national 
lockdowns, has had a significant effect on communities across Merton; including our 
care homes. 

4.2. The impact of the pandemic has been felt on all parts of Merton, affecting all 
communities but the pandemic had and continues to have a disproportionate impact on 
some groups more than others e.g. older people, those living in more
[...]
ts and staff. There have also been good examples of 
collaboration at a South West London level, which provide a model of how the 
relationship between the Integrated Care System at a SW London level, and individual 
boroughs, can work together for the benefit of local residents. 

5.6. However, it is also important to recognise that at different points during the 
pandemic national policy imperatives have created tensions within the health and social 
care system. Perhaps the most striking example of this was the focus, in the early weeks 
of the pandemic, on discharging people from hospital into care homes before a proper 
testing regime was in place. This was recognised quickly in Merton, hence the focus on 
delivering the TADD (see 3.20). While this policy was designed to help ensure that 
hospital bed provision did not become overwhelmed it had serious and well documented 
implications for care home residents in terms of the spread of infection. There are, 
therefore, key lessons to be learned about the importance of understanding the impact 
across the whole system of policy designed to protect one part of that system. This 
continues to be highly relevant in the context of the ongoing pressure on hospital 
capacity. 

5.7. It is also worth noting that prior to the pandemic the Council had a very limited 
relationship with a number of care homes in the borough that do not ordinarily accept 
publicly funded residents. The imperative to provide support to all care homes across 
the borough over the course of the pandemic has meant that relationships with those 
homes have been significantly strengthened. This has positive benefits in the context of 
the Council’s broader Care Act responsibilities to support a sustainable care market. 

6 WHAT DOES THE FUTURE LOOK LIKE? 

6.1. The Governments approach to Living with COVID-19 was published on 21st 
February 2022 and made commitments to support the most vulnerable to COVID-19 
including Care Home residents and othe
[...]
/peoplepopulationandcommunity/healthandsocialcare/causesofdeath/datasets/deathregistrationsandoccurrencesbylocalauthorityandhealthboard) 

Key messages
Of the registered deaths involving COVID-19, 419 (77%) were in hospital, 61 (11%) were at home, and 53 (10%) were in a care home

*please note the two waves and “Omicron period” are based on definitions produced by the ONS.
**The presented data represents deaths registered between 29th Feb 2020 and 4th Feb 2022. COVID-19 deaths are defined as deaths where COVID-19 was mentioned on the death certificate. 19

Hospital Care home Home Hospice
Other 
communal 
establishment

Elsewhere Total

419 (77%) 53 (10%) 61 (11%) 10 (2%) 0 (0%) 1 (0.2%) 544 (100%)

Wave 1* Wave 2* Omicron 
period*

Data as of 21st Feb 2022

P
age 45

https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/healthandsocialcare/causesofdeath/datasets/deathregistrationsandoccurrencesbylocalauthorityandhealthboard


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 14th March 2022  

Subject:  Report of the Health and Wellbeing Board 2021 

Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health 

Lead member: Cllr Rebecca Lanning, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Public Health  

Contact officers: Clarissa Larsen, Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership Manager 

Recommendations:  

That the Healthier Communities and Older People Panel note the report of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board for 2021, recognising the differing role of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board during the pandemic and specifically consider: 

A. The work of Merton Health and Wellbeing Board as part of the response to 
COVID-19 including the role of the specially established Community Subgroup. 

B. The ongoing statutory governance role of the Health and Wellbeing Board, as 
part of the new and evolving health and social care governance structures.  

C. The plans of the Health and Wellbeing Boa
[...]
lable 4.10% 2.30% 

More people 
eating healthy 

food 

Proportion of the 
population 

meeting the 
recommended '5-
a-day' on a 'usual 

day' (adults) 
(2019/20) 

Medium 53.30%  Not enough data 
points with valid 

values to calculate 
recent trend 

 

55.80% 55.40% 

More active older 
people 

Percentage of 
adults aged 65-74 
who are physically 
active for at least 

150 minutes a 
week (May 
2020/21) 

Short 64.40% N/A 58.70% 58.60% 

Protecting from 
harm 

Less people 
breathing toxic air 

Deaths 
attributable to 

particulate matter 
(PM2.5) (2019) 

Short 6.30%  Significance is not 
calculated for this 

indicator 
 

6.40% 5.10% 

Less violence Violence against 
the person 

(offences per 
1,000 population) 
(cumulative of 12 
months ending Q1 

2021)** 

Medium 20.4  Increasing 
(2016/17 - 2020/21) 

 

24.3 29.5 

P
age 57



 

12 

 

*Dates vary based on most recent data points available. 

**Aggregated from all known lower geographical values. 

†Timescales for impact vary, as shown in final column.   “Short” means an estimate of 1-2 years before we will see an effect; “Medium” 3-5 
years, “Long” 6 or more years  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Key: 
- shows no data available. 
l Represents not enough data points to calculate a significant trend, or trend unavailable.  
 No changes in recent trend 
 Decrease in recent trends 
 Increase in recent trends 
* Green shows a significant positive change 
* Orange shows no significant change 
* Red shows a significant negative change 

 
Trends are based on the 5 most recent data points. 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Impact of COVID-19 on Care Homes in Merton
	Impact of COVID-19 on Care Home Scrutiny 14 March 2022 - appendix one

	5 Update on Covid rates  in Merton
	6 Report of the Health and Wellbeing Board 2021



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
14 MARCH 2022 

(7.15 pm - 8.33 pm) 

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Janice Howard, Councillor Nigel Benbow, 
Councillor Pauline Cowper, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Helena Dollimore, Councillor Jenifer Gould and 
Di Griffin 
 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), Keith Burns, Head of 
Commissioning and Market Development,  Mark Creelman 
Executive Director Merton and Wandsworth, SW London CCG 
and Dr Dagmar Zeuner (Director, Public Health) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linda Kirby and Co-opted 
Member Saleem Sheikh 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Councillor Dollimore declared she is a vaccinator with St John’s Ambulance 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Councillor Dollimore expressed concern that the Panel had not been provided with 
the latest immunisations data. The Chair said the Panel cannot compel organisations 
to attend and he is disappointed that this information has not been provided. The 
Scrutiny officer said the report was slightly delayed due to pressures on resources 
caused by the impact of the pandemic. In the past NHS colleagues have always 
provided timely reports to this Panel. 
 
4  IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON CARE HOMES IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report.  
 
A panel member said that the Department of Health praised Merton for their 
response to the pandemic. The Director of Public Health reported that a Government 
Minister had visited care homes in Merton and found that the council has established 
a close relationship with care homes during the pandemic. 
 
A panel member asked about the source of funding for Temporary Alternative 
Discharge Destination Facilities. (TADD) . The Head of Commissioning and Market 
Development said Merton has two TADS which enabled the department to secure 
beds quite quickly.  
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

A panel member extended congratulations to officers for their work with care homes 
during the pandemic and asked if we are preparing for a potential outbreak of a new 
variant. The Director of Public Health said funding is available for infection control 
and preparedness is being maintained within the system.  
The care home manager said care homes have a named person on covid 
preparedness.  
 
A panel member asked about pressures within the system. It was reported that these 
are reducing, a small number of staff resigned due to covid mandate, the impact of 
the reversal of the mandate remains to be seen.  
 
A Panel member asked about the number of unvaccinated Merton staff. The Head of 
Commissioning and Marketing Development said there are over 1000 staff in Merton 
32 are unvaccinated and have exemptions. There are 93 exemptions amongst 
agency staff. Over 50% of staff have had the booster. Merton data compares well 
with London and England averages.    
 
RESOLVED 
The panel agreed to send a letter to all care homes thanking them for their hard work 
during the pandemic. 
 
5  UPDATE ON COVID RATES  IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Director of Public Health gave an update on the latest position covid and 
reported that rates of covid and hospital admissions are in decline.  
 
Universal testing will end on April 1st, vulnerable people will still be able to access 
tests and anti-viral medication. 
 
Local councils will rely on national survey data for the latest covid rates  and will 
apply national estimates to local situations. 
 
The Director highlighted that vaccinations are an important plank post pandemic 
 
6  REPORT OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 2021 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report. 
 
The Chair thanked the Director for her work. 
 
7  TOPIC SUGGESTION REQUESTS FOR 2022-23 (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Panel agreed to send topic suggestions to the scrutiny officer 
 


